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Honorable J.T. “Jabo” Waggoner

Senate Minority Leader

Post Office Box 660609

Vestavia Hills, Alabama  35266-0609
Birmingham-Jefferson Civic Center Authority – Qualifications – Board of Directors – Jefferson County
Act 547 (1965), as amended, requires that one of the members of the Board of Directors of the Birmingham-Jefferson Civic Center Authority be a resident of the area served by the Bessemer Division of the Tenth Judicial Circuit. 
Dear Senator Waggoner:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Does Act 547 (1965) require that one member of the Board of Directors of the Birmingham-Jefferson Civic Center Authority reside within the area served by the courthouse located in Bessemer?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that there is a branch courthouse in the City of Bessemer in Jefferson County and, from the inception of the Birmingham-Jefferson Civic Center Authority (“Authority”), one member of the Board of Directors of the Authority has always been a resident of the area served by the Bessemer courthouse.

The Authority was created pursuant to Act 547 of the 1965 Legislative Session.  1965 Ala. Acts No. 547, 797.  Section 4 of the act, as amended, pro​vides for the Authority to be managed and controlled by a Board of Directors.  1973 Ala. Acts No. 497, 729, 731.  That section, as amended, further requires “that if there shall be a branch court house in the County, one of the members of the Board shall be a resident of the area served by such branch court house.”  Id. (emphasis added).

Branch courthouses are currently established under section 41.01 of article II of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, which states as follows:

After the ratification of this amendment, the legislature shall not establish any branch courthouse or any division or branch of any court of record to be held at any place other than the county seat, nor shall the legislature abolish any branch courthouse now existing or abolish any division or branch of any court of record now existing, unless such proposal be first submitted to a vote of the qualified electors of the county or coun​ties to be affected and is approved by a majority of those voting upon such proposition.
Ala. Const. art. II, § 41.01 (amend. 81) (emphasis added).  
The purpose of section 41.01 “was to maintain the status quo in regard to the location of courthouses and the existing divisions or branches of courts of record within a county unless” the provisions of the section are followed.  Opinion of the Justices No. 132, 259 Ala. 522, 524, 67 So. 2d 153, 154 (1953).  Thus, this Office has stated that a county may establish a branch courthouse for the performance of official duties at a location other than the county seat only on a majority vote of the qualified electors of the county voting at an election held for that purpose.  Opinion to Honorable Adrian T. Johns, Baldwin County Judge of Probate, dated February 15, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-049.


Amendment 81, which became section 41.01, was proclaimed ratified on November 20, 1950.  The Bessemer Division of the Tenth Judicial Circuit, how​ever, was established earlier when branch courthouses could be authorized by local legislative act.  Bd. of Revenue of Jefferson County v. Huey, 195 Ala. 83, 70 So. 744 (1916).  As this Office recently explained, “t]he Tenth Judicial Cir​cuit . . . is unique in that it is divided into two territorial divisions, the Birmingham Division and the Bessemer Division. . . .  The Bessemer Division was first established by section 2 of Act 281 (1892-93).  That act was repealed in 1900, but was reenacted in 1919 by Local Act 213 [1919 Ala. Acts No. 213, 62, 63].”  Opinion to Honorable J. Scott Vowell, Presiding Circuit Judge, 10th Judicial Circuit, dated December 14, 2009, A.G. No. 2010-020, at 2.  The Alabama Supreme Court, in construing the act establishing the Bessemer Divi​sion, has described it as follows:  
The act above noted constitutes Bessemer a branch headquarters, away from the county seat at Birmingham. . . .  The act’s effect was to  assign the venue . . . of matters arising in a defined area to judi​cial cognizance at Bessemer, thereby establishing at Bessemer a mere branch,  department, or division of the single unit, the . . . court of Jefferson county.  
Hines v. Hines, 203 Ala. 633, 84 So. 712 (1920) (emphasis added).

This Office is not aware of any general or local legislation authorizing Jefferson County to have a branch courthouse except Act 213 providing for the Bessemer Division.  Accordingly, one of the members of the Board of Directors of the Authority must be a resident of the area served by the Bessemer Division.
CONCLUSION


Act 547 (1965), as amended, requires that one of the members of the Board of Directors of the Birmingham-Jefferson Civic Center Authority be a resident of the area served by the Bessemer Division of the Tenth Judicial Cir​cuit.  

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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